## BOROUGH OF WASHINGTON ORDINANCE 2024-09

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING VARIOUS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT FOR THE BOROUGH OF WASHINGTON AND APPROPRIATING \$115,000.00 THEREFOR FROM THE "CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND" OF SAID BOROUGH

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Washington in Warren County,

New Jersey as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Borough of Washington in Warren County (hereinafter referred to as "Municipality") is hereby authorized the following Capital Improvements for the Borough of Washington:

- 1. The lease of the DPW vehicles \$40,000.00
- 2. Phase II of Tax Maps \$30,000.00
- 3. DPW and Parks Equipment \$45,000

Section 2. The work and acquisitions, authorized by Section 1 of this Ordinance shall be undertaken as a general improvement, the entire cost of which shall be contributed and borne by the municipality as a general expense, and no part of said cost shall be specially assessed against any property. The estimated cost noted of such project shall not exceed \$115,000.00 unless this Ordinance is amended.

Section 3. It is hereby determined and stated that the undertaking of the aforesaid projects (hereinafter

referred to as "purpose") is not a current expense of the municipality; and that the total estimated cost of said

purpose is \$115,000.00, the estimated cost for the projects having been noted in Section 1 above.

Section 4. The sum of \$115,000.00 is hereby appropriated for said purpose from the "Capital

Improvement Fund" of the municipality for said purpose as required by law and now available therefore under a

budget or budgets of the municipality previously adopted.

Section 5. The Capital budget of the municipality is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of

this Ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith.

<u>Section 6</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication as provided by law.

## **Certification:**

I, Laurie A. Barton, Clerk of the Borough of Washington, County of Warren, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance is a true and exact copy adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Washington on June 18, 2024



Laurie A. Courter, RMC Borough Clerk Signed by: e6b8ace5-a628-410e-a933-111f1ec968b9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of the Borough this

<sup>18th</sup> day of <u>June</u>, 2024.